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PUBLIC SERVICE LIST 

I, Lisa R. Barton, hereby certify that the parties listed have entered an appearance in the above 
captioned investigation, and a copy of the Public Service List was served upon the following 
parties via first class mail and air mail where necessary.  Only Public Information is to be 
served on the Parties Listed Below.  Served October 22, 2021.  
 

/s/  

Lisa R. Barton, Secretary 
U.S. International Trade Commission 
500 E Street, S.W. 
Suite 112 
Washington, D.C. 20436 

On behalf of CF Industries Nitrogen, LLC; 
Terra Nitrogen, Limited Partnership; and Terra 
International (Oklahoma) LLC: 
 
Patrick J. McLain, Esq. 
WilmerHale LLP 
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
202-663-6393 – voice 
202-663-6363 – fax 
patrick.mclain@wilmerhale.com 
 
On behalf of Methanol Holdings Trinidad Ltd. 
and Helm Fertilizer Co.: 
 
Eric C. Emerson, Esq. 
Steptoe & Johnson LLP 
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20036-1795 
202-429-8076 – voice 
eemerson@steptoe.com 
trade@steptoe.com 
 
 
 
 
 

On behalf of Gavilon Fertilizer, LLC: 
 
H. Deen Kaplan, Es. 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
202-637-5799 – voice 
deen.kaplan@hoganlovells.com 
 
On behalf of International Raw Materials Ltd.: 
 
Paul C. Rosenthal, Esq. 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
3050 K Street, NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20007 
202-342-8400 – voice 
202-342-8451 – fax 
prosenthal@kelleydrye.com 
tradenotifications@kelleydrye.com 
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On behalf of Public Joint Stock Company Acron 
and Acron USA Inc.: 
 
Sydney H. Mintzer, Esq. 
Mayer Brown LLP 
1999 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006-1101 
202-263-3866 – voice 
202-263-5290 – fax 
smintzer@mayerbrown.com 
 
On behalf of J. R. Simplot Company: 
 
Jamieson L. Greer, Esq. 
King & Spalding LLP 
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-4706 
202-737-0500 – voice 
202-626-3737 – fax 
jgreer@kslaw.com 
 
On behalf of Nevinnomyssky Azot, JSC, Azot, 
JSC (Novomoskovsk) and EuroChem North 
America Corp.: 
 
Rajib Pal, Esq. 
Sidley Austin LLP 
1501 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20005 
202-736-8790 – voice 
202-736-8711 – fax 
rpal@sidley.com 
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